access and a printer, and shall be available for Union usage year round. 

2. L. Collective Bargaining Agreement Administration 

To ensure prompt and efficient implementation of the Agreement for the benefit 
of the Union membership and the College, the College shall provide a total of 
three thousand eight hundred dollars ($3,800) in year one of this Agreement, 
three thousand nine hundred dollars ($3,900) in year two of this Agreement, four 
thousand dollars ($4,000) in year three of this Agreement, and four thousand one 
hundred dollars ($4, 100) in year four of this Agreement per academic year 
(including summer and inter-session) to be paid in equal amounts no later than

[...]

Adjunct faculty who voluntarily attend workshops, training or information sessions 
provided by the Teaching, Learning, and Educational Technology Center 
(TLETC) that are compensable will be compensated at thirty-five dollars ($35) 
per hour with a maximum stipend of three hundred and eighty-five dollars ($385) 
per academic year. 

Adjunct faculty shall receive notice of their academic departmental and division 
meetings in the same manner as full-time faculty and may attend such meetings. 

3. E. Safe Working Conditions 

The Board agrees that it shall take reasonable steps to provide a safe workplace

[...]

cost of registration for professional meetings, conferences and 
professional development workshops and seminars pursuant to the 
following limits: 

1) The total maximum amount paid by the Board to the adjunct faculty in 
Fall or Spring semesters shall be twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). 
During the winter intersession, Spring semester money or money 
remaining from the Fall semester shall be used. During the summer 
session, money remaining from the previous academic year shall be 
used for reimbursement. Only Fall and Spring semesters worked

[...]

Individuals who qualify for fourth tier benefits will be reimbursed at one 

hundred percent (100%) of the required packaged event fees 
(excluding fees associated with graduate credit or optional conference 
activities, but including mileage reimbursement at the prevailing IRS 
rate) up to a maximum of one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($1,250) per event per individual. 

Four thousand five-hundred dollars ($4,500) is allocated per division 
per semester subject to the twelve thousand dollar ($12,000) limit. 

4) Requests for reimbursement must be submitted for approval of the 
Dean, Associate Dean or Director in advance of undertaking the 
activity and the activity must be within the discipline taught by the 
adjunct faculty member or pertain to college-level instruction